*Subject to finalization of basis of allotment

Note: The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds

from the Issue.

Means of Finance

Since the entire fund requirement of ₹ 992.53 lakhs will be met from the Net Proceeds hence, no amount

is proposed to be raised through any other means of finance. Accordingly, we are in compliance with

the requirements prescribed under Paragraph 9(C)(1) of Part A of Schedule VI and Regulation 230 (1)(e)

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations which require firm arrangements of finance to be made through

verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised

through the Issue and existing identifiable internal accruals. In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds or

any increase in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the Objects, our Company may explore a

range of options including utilizing our internal accruals.

E. PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF OUR PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP AS A

PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

Sr.

No
Names

Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

Shares Held % Shares

Held
Shares Held

% Shares

Held
 Promoters

1. Neel Narendrabhai Pujara 23,72,031 70.53 23,72,031 47.47

2.  Tulsi Neel Pujara 5,867 0.17 5,867 0.12
TOTAL (A) 23,77,898 70.70 23,77,898 47.59
Promoter Group

3. Daxa Hasmukhbhai

Bhagdev

18,087 0.54 18,087 0.36

4. Ekta Hasmukhbhai

Bhagdev

587 0.02 587 0.01

5. Hasmukhrai Narrottamdas

Bhagdev

587 0.02 587 0.01

6. Niraj Hasumkhbhai

Bhagdev

18,087 0.54 18,087 0.36

TOTAL (B)  37,348 1.12 37,348 0.74

 GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 24,15,246 71.82 24,15,246 48.33

*Subject to finalization of basis of allotment

For further details, refer chapter titled “Capital Structure” beginning on page 62 of this Prospectus.

F. SUMMARY OF RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

25

   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars From April

1, 2023 to

November

30, 2023#

For the

year ended

March 31,

2023

From July

1, 2021 to

March 31,

2022#*

From April

1, 2021 to

June 30,

2021#

For the year

ended March

31, 2021

Share Capital 336.33 293.33 1.00 32.78 28.42

Net Worth 582.45 359.21 50.42 32.78 28.42

Total Revenue 646.19 987.74 725.97 317.15 1,314.80

Profit after Tax 40.45 88.79 49.42 5.15 8.81

Earnings Per Share 1.22 3.03 1.71 1.57 3.10

Net Asset Value Per

Share (₹)

17.62 12.27 1.74 10.00 10.00

Total Borrowings 354.67 238.44 13.97 51.79 111.58
#Not annualized
*The company acquired running business of proprietorship firm M/S. Kailash Namkeen w.e.f. July 1, 2021, via Business

Transfer Agreement dated July 26, 2021

For detailed information on the “Restated Financial Statements”, please refer on page 167 of this

Prospectus.

G. AUDITORS’ QUALIFICATIONS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN GIVEN EFFECT TO IN

THE RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There were no auditor qualifications which required corrective adjustments, and which have not been

given effect to in the Restated Financial Information.

H. SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Sr.

No.

Outstanding Litigations No. of

Outstanding

Matters

Financial implications

to the extent

quantifiable

(Amount in Lakhs)

1.  Case against our Company

[…]

28,05,031 83.40  56.14

July 14, 2023 (2,28,000) 10 33 Cash Sold to
Dharamba
Chudasama

25,77,031 76.62  51.57

July 14, 2023 (76,500) 10 33 Cash Sold to Kinjal
Chudasama

25,00,531 74.35  50.04

July 15, 2023 (25,000) 10 40 Cash Sold to Bharat
Karia

24,75,531 73.60  49.54

July 17, 2023 (54,000) 10 58 Cash Sold to
Jyotindrakumar
Vasa

24,21,531 72.00  48.46

July 27, 2023 (12,500) 10 40 Cash Sold to Dilip
Thakkar

24,09,031 71.63  48.21

July 27, 2023 (10,000) 10 65 Cash Sold to Ajay
Bataviya

23,99,031 71.33  48.01

July 27, 2023 (18,000) 10 54 Cash Sold to Karim
Sudamadiya

23,81,031 70.79  47.65

August 10,

2023

(9,000) 10 65 Cash Sold to Jagdish
Bayaviya

23,72,031 70.53  47.47

Total 23,72,031

Tusli Neel Pujara

Date of

Allotment/

Transfer/

when made

fully paid up

Number

of

Equity

Shares

Face

Value

Per

Share

(₹)

Issue/

Acquisitio

n/ Sale

Price per

Share (₹)

Nature of

Considera

tion (Cash/

Other than

Cash)

Nature of

Transaction

Cumula

tive No.

of

Shares

% of pre

issue

equity

share

capital

% of post

issue

equity

share

capital

June 06, 2022 4,300 10.00 - Other than

cash

Bonus Issue 4,300 0.13 0.09

April 11, 2022 100 10.00 10.00 Cash Transfer from

Neel Pujara

4,400 0.00 0.09

January 5,

2023

1,467 10.00 - Other than

cash

Bonus Issue 5,867 0.17 0.12

19. Details of the Pre and Post Issue Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group is as

below:

Particulars

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage

(%) holding

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage

(%) holding

Promoters

Neel Pujara 23,72,031 70.53% 23,72,031 47.47%

72

Particulars

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage

(%) holding

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage

(%) holding

Tulsi Neel Pujara 5,867 0.17 5,867 0.12%
Total (A) 23,77,898 70.70 23,77,898 47.59%
Promoter Group

Daxa Bhagdev 18,087 0.54% 18,087 0.36%

Ekta Bhagdev 587 0.02% 587 0.01%

Hasmukhrai Bhagdev 587 0.02% 587 0.01%

Niraj Bhagdev 18,087 0.54% 18,087 0.36%

Total (B) 37,348 1.12 37,348 0.75%
Total (A+B) 24,15,246 71.81% 24,15,246 48.34%

20. Promoter’s Contribution and other Lock-in details

a) Details of Promoter’s Contribution locked-in for three (3) years:

Pursuant to Regulations 236 and 238 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of at least 20% of the

fully diluted post issue Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoters shall be considered

as Promoter’s Contribution (“Promoter’s Contribution”) and shall be locked in for a period of three

years from the date of Allotment of Equity Shares and the shareholding of the Promoter in excess of

20% of the fully diluted post issue Equity Share capital shall be locked in for a period of one year from